
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 24, 2018 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Larry Brown – Requests a 160 square foot minimum floor area variance for a dwelling in an Agriculture and 
Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district. The property is located at 9365 Brudy Road, Ellis Township, Section 
19, parcel #210-019-200-001-08. A 720 square foot minimum floor area is required for a dwelling in this zoning 
district.  

2.) Cherry Capital Connection LLC and Wallace and Anne Savenkoff – Requests a use variance to place a 107 ft. tall 
communication tower in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-PS) zoning district. The property is located at 5339 Twin 
Trail Road, Grant Township, Section 2, parcel 151-002-300-001-00. Communication towers are not permitted in 
this zoning district.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

1.)  Annual Meeting – Election of Officers & Verification of Regular Meeting Schedule 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 
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 CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017 AT 10:00AM 

ROOM 135  – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING 
 
Members Present:   Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, John Thompson, Nini Sherwood  
 

Members Absent: None 
 

Others Present: Scott McNeil, Janice Cooper, Gregory Cooper, Leslie Taylor, Russel Crawford, Karen Johnson, 
Tom Taylor, Bonnie Vance, Barb Rolinski, Cal Gouine 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 10:00am. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
The agenda was presented.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to accept the agenda as presented.  Motion 
carried. 4 Ayes (Moore, Hemmer, Freese, Thompson), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Sherwood) 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from the  October 25, 2017 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Motion by Mr. Hemmer, 
seconded by Mr. Moore, to accept the minutes as presented.  Motion carried. 4 Ayes (Moore, Hemmer, Freese, 
Thompson), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Sherwood) 
 
PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS 
Greg and Janice Cooper - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 17.18.6. for 
construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning 
district. The property is located at 11981 Van Road, Munro Township, Section 19, parcel #080-P14-000-001-00. Under 
Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage buildings must be screened 
from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence 
with a minimum height of six (6) feet. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated that the applicant is seeking relief from a greenbelt or fence requirement for a private storage building.  
Mr. McNeil stated that the subject property is in a Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District.  Mr. McNeil explained that 
a 6ft. solid screen fence or hedge is required to screen the private storage building if it is placed within 30ft. of a side lot 
line.  Mr. McNeil referred to section 17.18.6 and read “The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or fence 
requirement where in its determination no good or practical purpose would be served, including such reasons as large 
site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns and natural barriers and screens.”   
 
Ms. Sherwood entered the meeting.   
 
Ms. Cooper stated that they plan to build the storage building within 8ft. of the lot line which borders a Cheboygan County 
easement which is located next to an Emmet County easement.  Ms. Cooper stated the topography of the property is 
heavily wooded and putting up a 6ft. hedge would detract from the property.  Ms. Cooper stated her concerns about 
fences starting to deteriorate after 5 years.  Ms. Cooper stated that they will become full-time residents after she retires in 
2018.  Ms. Cooper stated that the storage building will be maintained just as well as their home, which is located on Silver 
Strand Road.  Mr. Freese asked if the easement is 30ft. wide.  Mr. Cooper stated that there are two easements (totaling 
60ft.) to the west of his property.   
 
Mr. Moore stated that the proposed building will be similar to the storage building across the road.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. There were no public comments.  Public comment closed.   
 
Mr. Freese stated that a variance from the screening requirement was requested for the pole barn across the road from 
this parcel.  Mr. Freese stated that the situation is the same on the south side of Van Road as it is in on the north side of 
Van Road.  Mr. Freese stated that he does not believe that the location of the wetlands as depicted on the site plan is 
correct.  Mr. Freese recommended that Mr. and Mrs. Cooper check with the DEQ before proceeding with this project.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings: 

5.  The Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance for screening on a parcel to the north of Van Road, which is in 
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similar circumstances to the parcel in question.  
6. There is a 30ft. easement to the west along the Cheboygan County line and the applicant indicates there is 

another 30ft. easement to the west on the Emmet County side of the county line.   
 

Mr. Moore noted that this request is identical to the request for the parcel to the north.  Mr. Moore stated that a fence 
would deteriorate quickly and trees would die quickly.  Discussion was held.  
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to waive the greenbelt based on the General Findings, Specific 
Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4 and due to wetlands and the easement to the west. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Leslie Taylor and Ronald and Bonnie Vance - Requests a use variance for a dog grooming use in the Village Center 
Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. The property is located at 3589 South Straits Highway, Tuscarora Township, Section 
24, parcel #161-M55-033-002-00. Dog grooming is not an allowed use in the Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning 
district. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated this request is for a use variance for a dog grooming business in the Village Center Indian River zoning 
district.  Mr. McNeil stated that dog grooming is not an allowed use in the Village Center Indian River zoning district. 
 
Ms. Taylor stated that she received a use variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the building across the street.  
Ms. Taylor stated that due to rain there was a tremendous amount of damage to the back wall of the building and this is 
why she had to seek a second location for her dog grooming business.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Ms. Vance stated that she is very happy to have Ms. Taylor use the building as it 
has been empty since the physical therapy business moved to Gaylord.  Ms. Vance stated that there are many bathrooms 
and great water supply.  Ms. Vance stated that Ms. Taylor plans to convert one bath to a washing area for the dogs.  Ms. 
Vance stated that Ms. Taylor will use a portion of the building and she hopes that there will be other tenants so business 
activity will increase in downtown Indian River.  Public comment closed.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings: 
6.   A use variance for dog grooming was recently approved for a parcel in the Village Center Indian River zoning district, 

but was found unsuitable due to water damage.  
7.   This use will be allowed under a change in definitions proposed by the Planning Commission if approved by the 

Cheboygan County Cheboygan County Board of Commissioners.  
8. This use has been recommended to be approved by the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission (exhibit 6).   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to approve the use variance request based on the General 
Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
ZBA COMMENTS 
No comments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
No comments.   
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Mr. Hemmer to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 10:18am. 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
John Thompson, Secretary 





 
 

 

 

NOTICE 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

 
1.) Larry Brown – Requests a 76 square foot minimum floor area variance for a dwelling in an Agriculture 

and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district. The property is located at 9365 Brudy Road, Ellis 
Township, Section 19, parcel #210-019-200-001-08. A 720 square foot minimum floor area is required for 
a dwelling in this zoning district.  

 
Please visit the Planning and Zoning office or visit our website to see the application and the associated plan 
drawings.  Site plans may be viewed at www.cheboygancounty.net/planning.  Comments, questions, and 
correspondence may be sent to planning@cheboygancounty.net or Planning & Zoning Department, 870 S. Main 
St., PO Box 70, Cheboygan, MI 49721, or presented at the meeting.  
 
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the public hearing should 
contact the Community Development Director at the above address one week in advance to request mobility, 
visual, hearing or other assistance. 

 
 

 

http://www.cheboygancounty.net/planning
mailto:planning@cheboygancounty.net
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

A 160 sq. ft. floor area variance request to 

allow a dwelling with 560 sq. ft. of floor area. 

The property is zoned Agriculture and Forestry 

Management District (M-AF) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

January 16, 2018 
Expected Meeting Date: 

 January 24, 2012 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

Applicant: Larry Brown 

 

Property Owner:  Same  

 

Contact person: Same 

 

Phone:  517-398-3188 

 

Requested Action: Approve a 160 sq. ft. floor area variance request to allow a dwelling with 

560 sq. ft. of floor area. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The applicant is seeking a 160 sq. ft. floor area variance request to allow a dwelling with 560 sq. 

ft. of floor area. The site contains 20.67 acres with 325 feet along the front lot line and an 

average depth of 2,687 feet. The site is located in an Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-

AF) Zoning District. A minimum floor area of 720 square feet is required for a dwelling in an M-

AF zoning district per section 17.1. 

 

The structure exists on the subject lot. This matter comes to the board as a result of enforcement.  

 

Directions to the site are provided at the end of this report. 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

 North: M-AF, Agriculture and Forestry Management District. 

 West: Same 

 South: Same 

 East: Same 



. 

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential and vacant land uses surround the subject site.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) 

 The site contains woodlands and steep slopes. The site does not contain any known 

sensitive areas. 

 

Public Comments: 

    None 

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 

variance to be granted. 

General Findings 

1. The subject property is located in an Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning 

district.  

2. The applicant is seeking a 160 sq. ft. floor area variance request to allow a dwelling with 560 

sq. ft. of floor area. 

3. A minimum floor area of 720 square feet is required for a dwelling in an M-AF zoning 

district per section 17.1. 

4.  

 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 

cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 

that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 

 

23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or  

physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, 

water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

 

The subject property contains steep slopes which is unique physical condition. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions exist and/or the 

circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty.  

 

 

 

 



23.5.4.2.That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 

property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

The need for the variance is due to and steep slopes and is not the result of 

actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the placement of a dwelling with 560 square feet of floor area is the result 

of actions of the current property owner and the need for the requested 

variance is self-created. 

23.5.4.3.That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, 

height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably 

prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 

purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily 

burdensome. 

Conformity with minimum floor area regulations is deemed unnecessarily 

burdensome due to steep slopes on the lot. 

  

 OR, conformance with floor area regulations will allow construction of a 

dwelling structure which meets the minimum floor area requirement on the 

site and conformity with minimum floor area regulations is not unnecessarily 

burdensome. 

 

23.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 

the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property 

owners in the district. 

Due to, steep slopes of the lot, the variance request represents the minimum 

necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property 

owners in the district. 

OR, The variance request does not represent the minimum necessary to grant 

reasonable relief and other options exist and/or granting the variance will not 

do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 

surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in 

the neighborhood or zoning district. 

Allowing a 160 square foot minimum floor area variance will not cause an 

adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and 

enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 

 

OR, a 160 square foot minimum floor area variance will cause an adverse 

impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on the use 

and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.  

 

        

 

 



SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF-SUPPLIED ATTACHMENTS 
 

  

Map to subject lot. 9365 Brudy Road.  
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USE VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

Use Variance Request to allow a 

communication tower (wireless 

communication facility) in a Lake and Stream 

Protection (P-LS) zoning district 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

January 12, 2018 
Expected Meeting Date: 

January 24, 2018 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant:  Cherry Capital Connection, LLC 

 

Property Owner:  Wallace and Anne Savenkoff 

 

Contact person:  Tim Milone, Cherry Capital Connection 

 

Phone:  231-264-9970 

 

Requested Action:  Allow a use variance for a communication tower (wireless communication 

facility) in a Lake and Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The applicant is requesting a use variance to place a 108 foot tall tower within a Lake and Stream 

(P-LS) zoning district. The subject property contains 12.67 acres with an average depth of 480 ft. 

and width of 970 ft. The subject property is improved with a dwelling and accessory structures. 

Land to the west and south of the subject property is owned by the State of Michigan. 

 

The proposed tower falls under a wireless communication facility use classification. Wireless 

communication facilities are defined in the zoning ordinance as follows: 

 
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES 
Includes transmitters, antenna structures, towers and other types of equipment necessary for providing wireless 
services and all commercial mobile services, including all those that are available to the public (for-profit or not-for-
profit) which gives subscribers the ability to access or receive calls from the public switched telephone network. 
Common examples are Personal Communications Systems (PCS), cellular radiotelephone services, paging, and 
wireless internet. Also included are services that are non-licensed, but are deployed through equipment authorized 
by the FCC and common carrier wireless exchange services designed as competitive alternatives to traditional 
wireline local exchange providers. 

 



Section 17.13. of the zoning ordinance provides regulation relative Wireless Communication 

Facilities. Section 17.13.1.a. states as follows (bold emphasis added): 

 
a. May be permitted by the Planning commission after a Hearing, in D-CM, D-LI, D-GI and M-AF Districts 
provided said use shall be located centrally on a contiguous parcel of not less than one (1) times the height 
of the tower measured from the base of said tower to all points on each property line. The isolation standard 
may be reduced by up to fifty (50%) percent, if the construction plan, the tower, and its guying/anchoring 
systems are Certified by a Registered Professional Engineer as being safe from the hazard of falling onto 
public roads or adjoining properties. All guy wires/cables and anchors shall meet the zoning setback of the 
district. 

 

Also, Section 17.13.3. states as follows (bold emphasis added): 
 

17.13.3. Wireless communication facilities may be permitted after a public hearing by special use permit, 
approved for locations in the Residential Development District (D-RS), subject to the following conditions 
and findings: 
 

There are no other provisions within Section 17.13. which provide other zoning districts where 

wireless communication facilities may be permitted.  

 

Copies of the subject area from the Zoning Map and the Future Land Use Map are included at 

the end of this report along with map directions to the subject lot.  

 

Current Zoning:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 South: Agriculture and Forestry Management 

 North: Twin Lakes 

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

Vacant land owned by the State of Michigan to the south and west. Residential to the 

east.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) 

The subject property is contains frontage on Twin Lakes. There are no other known 

environmentally sensitive areas on the subject site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 

be granted. 

General Findings:  
1. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District (P-LS).  

2. The applicant is seeking a use variance to place a 108 foot tall communication tower on 

the subject property. 

3. The proposed communication tower falls within the use classification of a wireless 

communication facility as defined in the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200.  

4. Wireless communication facilities are not a permitted use in a Lake and Stream 

Protection Zoning District (P-LS). 

5.  

6.  

 

23.5.3. Where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would involve practical difficulties or cause unnecessary hardships within the 

meaning of this Ordinance, the Board shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to 

authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the spirit of this 

Ordinance, will assure that public health, safety and welfare is secured and substantial 

justice done. No such variance for the use provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted 

unless all of the following facts and conditions exist: (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)  

 

23.5.3.1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property or to its use that do not apply generally to other 

properties or uses in the same district.  

 

The subject property is uniquely located for provision of up to date communication 

services to the area and proposed to be located 110 feet from the south boundary of the 

Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District. Other property in the immediate location is 

owned by the State of Michigan  

 

Or; The applicant has not adequately demonstrated that special conditions exist and that 

other locations where communication facilities are allowed for service to the area are not 

available.   

 

23.5.3.2. Such a variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 

right possessed by other property in the vicinity.  

 

The proposed communication facility is uniquely designed to provide up to date 

communication services which are available to others in the vicinity.  

 

Or, The applicant has not demonstrated that the proposed communication facility 

preserves a substantial property right currently possessed by other property in the 

vicinity.  

 



23.5.3.3. The granting of the variance will relate only to the property under control 

of the appellant.  

 

The appellant is seeking the use variance only for the property as described in the 

variance application (exhibit 4) and the existing structure located on the same which is 

under control of the property owner as provided on the application.  

 

Or,  

 

23.5.3.4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 

objectives of the Zoning Plan of the County.  

The Cheboygan County Master Plan Future Land Use Map includes that the subject 

property is the Forest/Agricultural future land use category. The future land use 

classification is described in the Master Plan as follows: 

 

 

Forest / Agricultural 

The Forest / Agricultural designation is intended to provide areas where 

management and production of crops and timber is the predominant land use.  For 

comprehensive planning purposes, private lands in Cheboygan County were 

included in this category to include forestry or agriculture where they are well 

suited for future farm and forestry use. Forestry operations, farming and pasture 

are anticipated future uses for this area. Residential uses are consistent with farm 

and forestry operations when properly designed and located to minimize lands 

taken out of agricultural or forestry.  Mineral extraction, especially sand and 

gravel operations, is anticipated to continue in the Forest / Agricultural areas.  

Specific uses directly related to forestry and agriculture, such as sawmills or 

agricultural product processing, are also consistent with the forest and agricultural 

classification.  Ideally, a parcel size of forty acres or more is consistent with 

maintaining economically viable forestry and agricultural uses.  However, it is 

also important to recognize that niche, high-value agricultural crops can be grown 

on as little as 1-2 acres. Open space or cluster residential incentives could 

encourage maintenance of larger lots for agriculture or forestry use.   

 

Appropriate uses for this area include forestry, agricultural operations, mineral 

extraction (such as oil & gas production), timber production, sawmills and 

agricultural product processing centers, smaller niche farming operations, open 

space or clustered residential.  Also, appropriate uses include small to mid-size 

campgrounds and similar rural tourist lodging uses 

 

A use variance for a communication facility is constant with the Forest/Agricultural 

future land use category and will not adversely affect the purposes or objectives of the 

Zoning Plan of the County. 

 

Or: A use variance for a communication facility is not constant with future land uses of 

the master plan and will adversely affect the purposes or objectives of the  Master Plan. 



 

23.5.3.5. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to other property or 

improvements in the district in which the property is located. 

 

The granting of a variance for 108 foot tall tower and wireless communication facility as 

proposed in the application will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially 

injurious to other property or improvements in the district in which the property is 

located. 

 

Or, The granting of a variance for a communication facility will be detrimental to the 

public welfare and/or will be detrimental to the other property or improvements in the 

district in which the property is located due to _________. 

      

 

SUPLAMENTAL STAFF – SUPPLIED ATTACHMENTS 

 

              Section of the subject area from the Cheboygan County Future Land Use Map. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Subject area zoning. Blue = Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 

                                   Green = Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) 

 

 
 

Directions to the subject property  

 

 



 

Detail map to subject location 
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Date: January 10, 2018 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

From: Scott McNeil 

 

Re: Zoning Board of Appeals; Rules of Procedure, election of officers and scheduling of 

regular meetings. 

 

The rules of procedure of the Zoning Board of Appeals require that Officers (Chairperson, Vice 

Chairperson and Secretary/Recording Secretary) be chosen from its members at its annual 

meeting held in January of each year.  

 

Also, the rules of procedure require that the regular meetings be scheduled at the annual meeting 

held in January each year. I expect the board will desire to schedule regular meetings for 2018 

for the fourth Wednesday of each month at 7:00 P.M. as currently scheduled. I find no conflicts 

for the standard meeting date of the fourth Wednesday of each month for 2018.  

 

Please contact me with questions.   
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